RESOLUTION NO. 2154-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, EXTENDING THE TERM OF EXISTENCE FOR THE GOLF COURSE STRATEGIC PLAN TASK FORCE; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City of Winter Park established the Golf Course Strategic Plan Task Force on August 25, 2014; and
 - WHEREAS, the Task Force held their first meeting on November 25, 2014; and
- WHEREAS, Section 2-46 of the Municipal Code provides that all subsidiary boards of the City shall be established in Chapter 2, Article III, Division 1 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Winter Park; and
- **WHEREAS,** Section 2-47 of the Municipal Code enumerates all subsidiary boards of the City, and the Task Force is not there established; and
- WHEREAS, Section 2-48 of the Municipal Code provides general rules for all subsidiary boards of the City, and in subsection 2-48(n) allows for establishment of municipal task forces, each of which shall have a term of one hundred eighty (180) days unless the term is extended by action of the Commission; and
- **WHEREAS**, by this Resolution the Commission of the City of Winter Park has determined that it is in the public interest to extend the term of the Task Force; and
- WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Winter Park has determined that the term of the Task Force should be extended for two (2) months to allow it a reasonable opportunity to accomplish its important work.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WINTER PARK, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>SECTION 1. Extension of the Term of the Task Force.</u> The term of the Task Force shall be extended for two (2) months, ending July 25, 2015. The City Commission may, by future resolution further extend the term of existence of the Task Force as it may determine advisable in the future.
- <u>SECTION 2. Severability.</u> If any Section or portion of a Section of this Resolution proves to be invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force, or effect of any other Section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION 3. Conflicts. All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any of the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Winter Park, Florida, held in City Hall, Winter Park, on this <u>11th</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2015.

Boelum

Steve Leary, Mayor

Attest:

Cynthia S. Bonham, City Clerk